
6

6 4 6
A Enterobacter cloacae

CRE
4 4

PFGE PFGE
1 11

CRE

1
PFGE

2
2

1
PFGE 3

PFGE
1 1

2 5
.

1

No. AmpC

1 E. cloacae EBC R6 4

2 E. cloacae EBC R6 5

3 E. cloacae EBC R6 5

4 E. cloacae EBC R6 6

5 E. cloacae EBC R6 5 a 

2 Dice

No.1 5

1 PFGE

No.1 No.2 No.3 No.4 No.5
No.1 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.2 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.3 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.4 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.5 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
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6

6 4 6
A Enterobacter cloacae

CRE
4 4

PFGE PFGE
1 11

CRE

1
PFGE

2
2

1
PFGE 3

PFGE
1 1

2 5
.

1

No. AmpC

1 E. cloacae EBC R6 4

2 E. cloacae EBC R6 5

3 E. cloacae EBC R6 5

4 E. cloacae EBC R6 6

5 E. cloacae EBC R6 5 a 

2 Dice

No.1 5

1 PFGE

No.1 No.2 No.3 No.4 No.5
No.1 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.2 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.3 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.4 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.5 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

PFGE
3 4

2 5
2 . 

3

4 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Bcu 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

No. AmpC

1 E. cloacae EBC R6 11

2 E. cloacae EBC R6 4

No.1 22 PFGE

5 Dice

No.1 No.2

No.1 1.00 1.00

No.2 1.00 1.00
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PFGE
6 7

3 8
4 . 

6

No. AmpC

1 E. cloacae EBC R6 11

2 E. cloacae EBC R6 11

3 E. cloacae EBC R6 11 b 

4 E. cloacae EBC R6 4

7 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Spe 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

3 PFGE

8 Dice

No.1 4

No.1 No.2 No.3 No.4  

No.1 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.2 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.3 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.4 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
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PFGE
6 7

3 8
4 . 

6

No. AmpC

1 E. cloacae EBC R6 11

2 E. cloacae EBC R6 11

3 E. cloacae EBC R6 11 b 

4 E. cloacae EBC R6 4

7 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Spe 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

3 PFGE

8 Dice

No.1 4

No.1 No.2 No.3 No.4  

No.1 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.2 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.3 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

No.4 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

6 8 B Klebsiella  
aerogenes CRE

6 2

1 6 8

2
A

PFGE
. 

PFGE
9 10
4 PFGE 5

11 No.
No.2

No.3 1 No.4
3 .

9

No.

1 K. aerogenes R6 8

2 K. aerogenes R6 2 A

3 K. aerogenes R6 8 A

4 K. aerogenes R6 8 A

No.3 No.4

10 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Xba 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

No.1 No.2 No.3 No,4

No.1 1.00 1.00 0.97 0.91
No.2 1.00 1.00 0.97 0.91
No.3 0.97 0.97 1.00 0.94
No.4 0.91 0.91 0.94 1.00

No.1 No.44 PFGE

5 PFGE

11 Dice

－135－



6 8 9 C
Enterobacter cloacae CRE

2 5 11
CRE 2

PFGE .

PFGE
12 13
6 PFGE 7

14 No.
No.2 4 7 .

12

No.

1 E. cloacae R6 8

2 E. cloacae R6 9

3 E. cloacae R5 11

4 E. cloacae R5 11

13 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Bcu 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

No.1 No.2 No.3 No.4

No.1 1.00 0.43 0.40 0.49

No.2 0.43 1.00 0.62 0.72

No.3 0.40 0.62 1.00 0.59

No.4 0.49 0.72 0.59 1.00

6 PFGE

14 Dice

No.1 No.4

7 PFGE
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6 8 9 C
Enterobacter cloacae CRE

2 5 11
CRE 2

PFGE .

PFGE
12 13
6 PFGE 7

14 No.
No.2 4 7 .

12

No.

1 E. cloacae R6 8

2 E. cloacae R6 9

3 E. cloacae R5 11

4 E. cloacae R5 11

13 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Bcu 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

No.1 No.2 No.3 No.4

No.1 1.00 0.43 0.40 0.49

No.2 0.43 1.00 0.62 0.72

No.3 0.40 0.62 1.00 0.59

No.4 0.49 0.72 0.59 1.00

6 PFGE

14 Dice

No.1 No.4

7 PFGE

6 11 D Klebsiella 
pneumoniae CRE

A
CPE

KPC
5 6 12 KPC

CRE B

PFGE 1 6

11 A KPC
CRE C

A B C
PFGE

2 . 

PFGE
15 16
8 17 No.1

No.2
No.3 2 .

15

No. ESBL

1 K. pneumoniae KPC
CTX-M-9 TEM

SHV
R6 11 A

2 K. pneumoniae KPC
CTX-M-9 TEM

SHV
R5 6 B

3 K. pneumoniae KPC CTX-M-9 SHV R5 12 B

16 PFGE

80 1

FastDigest  Xba 37 15

1 6 V/cm

Buffer 14 120

12.6 40.1

19

17 Dice

8 PFGE No.1 No.3

No.1 No.2 No.3

No.1 1.00 1.00 0.95

No.2 1.00 1.00 0.95

No.3 0.95 0.95 1.00
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PFGE 4 2
18 9

19 No.
No.2 No.3

2 .  

18

No. ESBL

1 K. pneumoniae KPC
CTX-M-9 TEM

SHV
R6 12 C

2 K. pneumoniae KPC
CTX-M-9 TEM

SHV
R6 11 A

3 K. pneumoniae KPC CTX-M-9 SHV R5 12 B

1

49 86 90 2024

2

22 71 74 2019

9 PFGE No.1 No.3

No.1 No.2 No.3

No.1 1.00 1.00 0.95

No.2 1.00 1.00 0.95

No.3 0.95 0.95 1.00

19 Dice
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